

Nos. 23-1201 & 24-17

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CC/DEVAS (MAURITIUS) LIMITED, *ET AL*;
Petitioners,

v.

ANTRIX CORP. LTD., *ET AL*,
Respondents.

DEVAS MULTIMEDIA PRIVATE LIMITED,
Petitioner,

ANTRIX CORP. LTD., *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

**On Petitions for Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth
Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

AMANDA SHAFER BERMAN

Counsel of Record

T. MICHAEL GUIFFRE

NEIL G. NANDI

CROWELL & MORING LLP

1001 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.

Washington, DC 20004

(202) 688-3451

aberman@crowell.com

Counsel for Antrix Corp. Ltd.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	5
A. Legal Background.	5
B. Factual Background.....	8
C. Procedural Background.	10
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITIONS	12
I. THE DECISION BELOW IS SOUND AND CONSISTENT WITH THE FSIA’S HISTORY AND TEXT.	12
A. The panel’s decision aligns with the FSIA’s history.	13
B. The panel’s decision aligns with the FSIA’s text.....	16
C. The panel’s decision aligns with the historic treatment of foreign sovereigns and reinforces the separation of powers.	20
II. THE DECISION BELOW ALIGNS WITH PRECEDENT FROM ACROSS THE CIRCUITS.....	23
A. Before and after <i>Weltover</i> , courts have applied minimum contacts requirements in FSIA cases.....	23

B. The contrary precedent on which Petitioners rely arises out of the FSIA’s terrorism exception, which is different in text and intent.	26
III. THE QUESTION PRESENTED RARELY ARISES.	30
IV. THE QUESTION IS NOT CLEANLY PRESENTED HERE.	32
A. The arbitral award no longer exists.	32
B. Antrix is a state-owned corporation, not a foreign government.	34
CONCLUSION.	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abelesz v. Magyar Nemzeti Bank</i> , 692 F.3d 661 (7th Cir. 2012).....	18, 26
<i>Antoine v. Atlas Turner, Inc.</i> , 66 F.3d 105 (6th Cir. 1995).....	24
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989).....	5, 19
<i>Baiul-Farina v. Lemire</i> , 804 F. App'x 533 (9th Cir. 2020)	31
<i>Baker Marine (Nig.) Ltd. v. Chevron (Nig.) Ltd.</i> , 191 F.3d 194 (2d Cir. 1999)	33
<i>BP Chems. Ltd., an Eng. Corp. v. Jiangsu SOPO Corp. (Grp.) Ltd.</i> , 420 F.3d 810 (8th Cir. 2005).....	24
<i>Broidy Capital Management, LLC v. State of Qatar</i> , 982 F.3d 582 (9th Cir. 2020).....	31
<i>Callejo v. Bancomer, S.A.</i> , 764 F.2d 1101 (5th Cir. 1985).....	24
<i>Carey v. Nat'l Oil Corp.</i> , 592 F.2d 673 (2d Cir. 1979)	15

<i>Cnty. Fin. Grp., Inc. v. Republic of Kenya</i> , 663 F.3d 977 (8th Cir. 2011).....	19
<i>Compania de Inversiones Mercantiles S.A. v. Grupo Cementos de Chihuahua S.A.B. de C.V.</i> , 58 F.4th 429 (10th Cir. 2023)	33
<i>Corporacion Mexicana De Mantenimiento Integral, S. De R.L. De C.V. v. Pemex- Exploracion Y Produccion</i> , 832 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2016)	33
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014).....	34
<i>Doe v. Holy See</i> , 557 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2009).....	35
<i>Esso Expl. & Prod. Nigeria Ltd. v. Nigerian Nat'l Petroleum Corp.</i> , 40 F.4th 56 (2d Cir. 2022).....	33, 34
<i>First National City Bank v. Banco Para El Comercio Exterior de Cuba</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983).....	4, 29, 34, 35
<i>Frontera Res. Azerbaijan Corp. v. State Oil Co. of the Azerbaijan Republic</i> , 582 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2009)	26, 27
<i>Gater Assets Ltd. v. AO Moldovagaz</i> , 2 F.4th 42 (2d Cir. 2021).....	27, 35
<i>GE Energy Power Conversion France SAS, Corp. v. Outokumpu Stainless USA, LLC</i> , 590 U.S. 432 (2020)	36

<i>Gerding v. Republic of France</i> , 943 F.2d 521 (4th Cir. 1991).....	25
<i>Getma Int’l v. Republic of Guinea</i> , 862 F.3d 45 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	33
<i>Great Atl. & Pac. Tea Co. v. Cottrell</i> , 424 U.S. 366 (1976).....	22
<i>Gregorian v. Izvestia</i> , 871 F.2d 1515 (9th Cir. 1989).....	15
<i>Harris Corp. v. Nat’l Iranian Radio & Television</i> , 691 F.2d 1344 (11th Cir. 1982).....	25
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984)	34
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	1, 15, 18
<i>Ipitrade Int’l, S. A. v. Fed. Republic of Nigeria</i> , 465 F. Supp. 824 (D.D.C. 1978)	6
<i>Mohammad v. General Consulate of State of Kuwait in L.A.</i> , 28 F.4th 980 (9th Cir. 2022)	30
<i>People v. McLeod</i> , 25 Wend. 483 (N.Y. 1841).....	20
<i>Price v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 294 F.3d 82 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	3, 7, 8, 26, 27, 28

<i>Rein v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya,</i> 162 F.3d 748 (2d Cir. 1998)	17, 18
<i>Republic of Argentina v. Weltover, Inc.,</i> 504 U.S. 607 (1992).....	17, 21, 23, 25
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann,</i> 541 U.S. 677 (2004).....	5
<i>Ex parte Republic of Peru,</i> 318 U.S. 578 (1943).....	5, 13
<i>S & Davis Int’l, Inc. v. The Republic of Yemen,</i> 218 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2000).....	17, 25
<i>Saenz v. Roe,</i> 526 U.S. 489 (1999).....	22
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf,</i> 560 U.S. 305 (2010).....	36
<i>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson,</i> 507 U.S. 349 (1993).....	5
<i>Sec. Pac. Nat’l Bank v. Derderian,</i> 872 F.2d 281 (9th Cir. 1989).....	17
<i>Sequeira v. Republic of Nicaragua,</i> 791 F. App’x 681 (9th Cir. 2020)	31
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach,</i> 383 U.S. 301 (1966).....	21

<i>Stena Rederi AB v. Comision de Contratos del Comité Ejecutivo General del Sindicato Revolucionario de Trabajadores Petroleros de la Republica Mexicana, S.C.,</i> 923 F.2d 380 (5th Cir. 1991).....	23
<i>Sukyias v. Romania,</i> 765 F. App'x 179 (9th Cir. 2019)	31
<i>TermoRio S.A. E.S.P. v. Electranta S.P.,</i> 487 F.3d 928 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	33
<i>Thai-Lao Lignite (Thailand) Co. v. Gov't of Lao People's Democratic Republic,</i> 864 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2017)	33
<i>The Schooner Exch. v. McFaddon,</i> 11 U.S. 116 (1812).....	20
<i>Thomas P. Gonzalez Corp. v. Consejo Nacional De Produccion De Costa Rica,</i> 614 F.2d 1247 (9th Cir. 1980).....	16
<i>U.S. Fidelity & Guar. Co. v. Braspetro Oil Servs., Co.,</i> 199 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 1999)	17
<i>Velidor v. L/P/G Benghazi,</i> 653 F.2d 812 (3d Cir. 1981)	24
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria,</i> 461 U.S. 480 (1983).....	5, 14
<i>Vermeulen v. Renault, U.S.A., Inc.,</i> 985 F.2d 1534 (11th Cir. 1993).....	25

Zappia Middle E. Constr. Co. v. Emirate of Abu Dhabi,
215 F.3d 247 (2d Cir. 2000) 18

Statutes

9 U.S.C. § 207 33
 28 U.S.C. § 1330 16
 28 U.S.C. § 1605 6, 7, 16, 18
 28 U.S.C. § 1605A 3, 6, 7, 28, 29
 Pub. L. No. 100-669, 102 Stat. 3969 (1988). 6, 19, 28
 Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214 (1996)..... 7
 Pub. L. No. 110-181, 122 Stat. 3 (2008) 7

U.S. Constitution

U.S. Const., amend. V 1
 U.S. Const. art. I, § 2 22
 U.S. Const. art. IV, § 1 22

Other Authorities

Arbitral Awards: Hearing Before the Subcomm. On Admin. Law and Governmental Relations of the H. Comm. On the Judiciary, 99th Cong. 102 (1986)..... 19
 H.R. Rep. No. 94-1487 (1976), reprinted in 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6604 6, 13, 14

- Hearings on H.R. 11315 Before Subcomm.
on Admin. Law & Governmental
Relations of the Comm. on the Judiciary,
94th Cong. 29 (1976)..... 15*
- Immunities of Foreign States: Hearing on
H.R. 3493 before the Subcomm. on
Claims and Governmental Relations of
the H Comm. on the Judiciary, 93d
Cong. 41 (1973) 14*
- Ingrid Wuerth, *The Due Process and Other
Constitutional Rights of Foreign
Nations*, 88 Fordham L. Rev. 633
(Nov. 2019)15, 21, 23, 24
- The Jurisdictional Immunity of Foreign
Sovereigns*, 63 Yale L.J. 1148, 1149
(June 1954)..... 20
